# CH \$65.00 1423

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM373289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		02/12/2016	National Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Glen Raven Technical Fabrics, LLC, successor in interest to John Boyle & Company, Incorporated
Street Address:	1831 North Park Avenue
City:	Glen Raven
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27217
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1423959	WEATHER-MATE
Registration Number:	1432006	SQUARE ONE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7043533148

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 704-331-7448

Email: amanda.bryan@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Amanda K. Bryan

**Address Line 1:** 214 North Tryon Street, 47th Floor

Address Line 2: K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2812412.00097
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda K. Bryan
SIGNATURE:	/Amanda K. Bryan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=2011 TM Glen Raven Technical#page1.tif

source=2011 TM Glen Raven Technical#page2.tif source=2011 TM Glen Raven Technical#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of February 12, 2016, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent"), to GLEN RAVEN TECHNICAL FABRICS, LLC (successor in interest by merger to John Boyle & Company, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation), a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to (i) that certain Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, Ravenwood International Corp., Quintin I Holding B.V., Quintin II S.A.S., the Agent, the Lenders and the other parties thereto, (ii) that certain Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2011, by the Grantor and certain other parties thereto in favor of the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") and (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2011, by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Trademark Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Agreement (collectively the "Security Agreements"), the Grantor granted a security interest in certain intellectual property owned by the Grantor, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 12, 2011 at reel/frame 004640/0487; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby releases all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Security Agreements, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.

The Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral; and to execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor and its designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements and other documents as the Grantor or its successor or assigns shall reasonably request in order to further evidence the releases and discharges set forth herein. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Agent

By; / / / Name: Tim Sechrest

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of 2011 Trademark Security Interest]

# Schedule I

Name		
WEATHER-MATE	1,423,959	01/06/1987
SQUARE ONE	1,432,006	03/10/1987

[Schedule I to Release of 2011 Trademark Security Interest]

**RECORDED: 02/16/2016**